
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
MONDAY, APRIL 24, 2000 - 1000 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Large fires were reported in Missouri and Minnesota over the weekend.  
Otherwise fire activity was quiet nationwide.  The National Interagency 
Coordination Center mobilized a caterer and miscellaneous overhead.  
Numerous units in Arizona and New Mexico reported very high to extreme 
fire indices.  Other states reporting very high to extreme fire danger 
included Oklahoma, Texas, Illinois, Missouri, Wisconsin, and Georgia.  
 
 
 
EASTERN AREA LARGE FIRES:  
 
DOG PACK, Mark Twain National Forest.  The fire began on 4/20, 12 miles 
west of Poplar Bluff, MO.  It is burning in hardwoods and leaf litter.  
Threats include timber, private land, and the local watershed.  Forecast 
precipitation did not materialize.  Containment is expected today.  
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
DOG PACK       |MO| MTF|   285| 99| 4/24|   11|  0|  0|   0|   0| 20K|  10K 
COMO           |MN| MNS|   900|100|  ---|   14|  0|  4|   1|   0|  NR|   2K 
JUNEBERRY      |MN| MNS|   910|100|  ---|   14|  0|  0|   0|   0|  NR|  300 
BUNKER RANCH   |MO| MTF|   260|100|  ---|   26|  0|  0|   0|   0|  NR|   1K 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
MNS = Minnesota State Forestry 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK: 
 
High pressure aloft will cause Arizona and New Mexico to become warmer and 
drier today.  Partly cloudy conditions will be present in the northern 
part of both states, while it will be sunny in the south.  Temperatures 
will be in the upper 60’s and 70’s in the mountains, and from 80 to the 
low 90’s in the southern desert areas.  
 
Northern Florida will have scattered showers and thunderstorms, as a low 
pressure system moves through the southeast states.  The thunderstorms may 
become severe later in the day.  High temperatures will be in the upper 
70’s.  Winds will be southwest at 15 to 25 mph.  
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES PAST THREE DAYS: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|      1|       |       |       |      2|       |         3 
          |ACRES|     14|       |       |       |      6|       |        20 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      4|       |       |     11|       |        15 
          |ACRES|       |      7|       |       |      1|       |         8 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|      2|       |       |      1|      7|      9|        19 
          |ACRES|      5|       |       |     22|     56|    356|       439 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|      1|         2 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      2|      0|         2 
EASTERN   |FIRES|     25|       |       |       |     62|     11|        98 
          |ACRES|    213|       |       |       |   1059|    635|      1907 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|      1|       |       |       |    269|     12|       282 
          |ACRES|      5|       |       |       |   8378|    101|      8484 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     29|      4|      0|      1|    352|     33|       419 
          |ACRES|    237|      7|      0|     22|   9502|   1092|     10860 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
  
 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     21|      1|      1|       |      9|     12|        44 
          |ACRES|    212|      0|      0|       |     18|      5|       235 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |    106|     14|       120 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |     72|   4249|      4321 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|      1|       |       |      1|    315|     48|       365 
          |ACRES|      0|       |       |      5|     76|     92|       173 
NORTHERN  | FIRE|       |       |       |       |     10|      6|        16 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |     15|      4|        19 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|      2|     15|       |       |      1|      6|        24 
          |ACRES|    468|    237|       |       |     50|      2|       757 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      8|       |       |       |     11|        19 
          |ACRES|       |     65|       |       |       |      1|        66 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|    161|     25|      9|      9|    476|    141|       821 
          |ACRES|   1981|   3369|   7364|     29| 196074|  15422|    224239 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      2|      6|      4|      2|     80|     15|       109 
          |ACRES|   1380|     19|    168|   5952|  22946|   5981|     36446 
EASTERN   |FIRES|    429|       |       |     13|   4516|    250|      5208 
          |ACRES|  14513|       |       |    360|  50994|   7853|     73720 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     20|       |     33|     27|  19233|    594|     19907 
          |ACRES|   3754|       |   5529|    830| 331291|  18375|    359779 
TOTALS    |FIRES|    636|     55|     47|     52|  24746|   1097|     26633 



          |ACRES|  22308|   3690|  13061|   7176| 601536|  51984|    699755 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      2|         2 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |    205|       205 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |       |       |         1 
          |ACRES|       |   1200|       |       |       |       |      1200 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      2|         2 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|      1|       |       |       |      8|      2|        11 
          |ACRES|      1|       |       |       |    911|      0|       912 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |      2|      1|     33|      2|        38 
          |ACRES|       |       |   4299|    180|  42382|      0|     46861 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      1|      1|      2|      1|     41|      8|        54 
          |ACRES|      1|   1200|   4299|    180|  43293|    206|     49179 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
        
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|      9|     11|     10|       |       |     55|        85 
          |ACRES|   2365|    580|   3812|       |       |   5428|     12185 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |      2|       |       |     55|        57 
          |ACRES|       |       |    820|       |       |   1408|      2228 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |      1|      2|       |     69|        72 
          |ACRES|       |       |     10|     24|       |   3359|      3393 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |       |       |         1 
          |ACRES|       |   1200|       |       |       |       |      1200 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |     13|      3|      2|      4|      7|        29 
          |ACRES|       |    955|    700|    900|     80|   5081|      7716 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |     26|        26 



SOUTHWEST |FIRES|     23|    210|     22|      5|      2|    172|       434 
          |ACRES|   5831|   6927|   1110|   1554|     10|  30871|     46303 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      1|      2|     43|       |      7|     16|        69 
          |ACRES|     30|    300|  10702|       |    675|   5809|     17516 
EASTERN   |FIRES|      8|       |       |      8|     30|    113|       159 
          |ACRES|   2762|       |       |   1130|  12223|  15931|     32046 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|      8|       |    130|     53|    103|    667|       961 
          |ACRES|    879|       |  60699|  32077|  61971| 435551|    591177 
USA TOTALS|FIRES|     49|    237|    211|     70|    146|   1155|      1868 
          |ACRES|  11867|   9962|  77853|  35685|  74959| 503464|    713790 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
Fires and acres reported to the National Interagency Coordination Center 
are for operational use.  Official totals may be obtained by contacting 
the Agencies directly.  
 
         
 
     
WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |      1|       |       |         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |      0|       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |      0|       |      1|         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |     36|       |    390|       426 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
USA TOTALS|FIRES|      0|      0|      0|      1|      0|      1|         2 
          |ACRES|      0|      0|      0|     36|      0|    390|       426 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 



|Area     |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd| 
|         |Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|ALASKA   |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHWEST|     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|CA-NORTH |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|CA-SOUTH |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHERN |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|GB-EAST  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|GB-WEST  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|SOUTHWEST|    1|     |     |    6|    1|     |     |     |     |    1| 
|ROCKY MTN|    6|     |    4|    1|     |    1|     |     |   20|   13| 
|EASTERN  |     |     |    1|    4|     |    2|     |     |     |    2| 
|SOUTHERN |     |     |     |     |    2|     |     |     |    6|     | 
|TOTAL    |    7|    0|    5|   11|    3|    3|    0|    0|   26|   16| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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